in accordance with
s 11Q03
Insolvency (England &

Woales) Rufes 2016 and

seenom o 10n g NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Eﬁ’&g
i/ Oy
AT

Companies House

192 of the insolvency H H
Act 1386. Wmdmg up

<L

[m]

w

w

S

ol *ABLNDX82*

N A30 20/12/2017 #295

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number WWI?E’?’TWE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full f Rowecord Engineering Limited

hold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’'s name
Full forename(s) Alistair

Surname Wardell
Liquidator's address

Building namefnumber | 11/13 Penhill Road

Street I

Post town | Cardiff
County/Region | South Glamorgan
Postcode C ’_F—(‘]_ 1 ' ’ 9 ' U ’F
Country l
u Liquidator's name ©
Full forenamel(s) Nigel © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Morrison another hiquidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | Hartwell House  Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | 55-61 Victoria Street another liguidator.
Post town | Bristol
County/Regicn !
Postcode | B ’_S_F]— [_G-FF— T ’_
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

H Period of progress report

From dete 2o [l l2lof1ls
To date FZ—’? W’ET E’FW’?

Progress report

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanawre
Signature date ,T ’T H_[&_ JVZ_’F’TF

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Alistair Wardell

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

11/13 Penhill Road

|
|
(

Post tawn

Cardiff
South Glamorgan

[ feFft il feulp

Country

County/Region

DX

Telephone

Tel/Fax
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Campanies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www. gov,uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compames House,

04/17 Version 1.0




° Grant Thornton

Cur Ref AGW/PAM/KLM/EZF/RO1118/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Rearganisation

Grant Thornten UK LLP

14 December 2017 4 Hardman Square
Spinningftelds
Manchester M3 3£8

Dear Sirs T +44 (0)161 953 6800
F +44 (0)161 953 6961
granttharnton.co.uk

Rowecord Engineering Limited (the Company)
In Liguidation
1 Introduction
1.1 Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the Company with Nigel Mormson on
29 October 2014, in accordance with section 1042 of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report
on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 28 October 2017 and attach:

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the vear ended 28 October 2017
and also for the whole liquidation to date

® Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hquidators in the period
29 October 2016 to 28 October 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement ot Insolvency Practice 9
* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the liqudator (rule 18.9)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule
18.34).

1.2 Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to an insolvency appontment.

2 Statutory information
The Company's registered number is 00923182.

3 Progress report
Debtors and work in progress

3.1 During the year ended 28 October 2017, we have secured further realisations totalling
£230,956 with the assistance of Craigdam Services Ltd (Craigdam). This includes a further
receipt of £146,950 from Careys Group Plc.

3.2 Total debtor and WIP realisations received by the liquidators are £892,013. A further balance
of £16,825 is being held in the Craigdam client account. Craigdam's costs to date 1 the
liquidation total £72,726 and are included in Agents/Valuers fees in the R&P at Appendix A

3.3 Alongside Craigdam, we have appointed Geldards LLP (Geldards) a firm of solicitors which
1s also assisting the liquidators in realising ourstanding debtors. T'o date Geldards' fees in the
Liquidation total £83,046.



34

35

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

5.2

53

5.4

We have previously engaged DJM Solicitors to pursue a significant claim against a customer
of the Company. Our advisors are confident that there will be a successful outcome, which

could produce a significant recovery.

Other realisations
During this reporting period we have received further rates relief of 9,272 from Caerphilly

County Borough Council.

Liabilities
Secured creditors
The Company has no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors
A distribution totalling £422,729 was paid to preferential creditors in December 2016.

Unsecured creditors

We currently estimate that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors but the quantum
and timing of any dividend will depend on the level of unsecured claims agreed. Creditor
claims of £10,663,585 have been agreed to date.

The directors’ statement of affairs estimates unsecured claims ac ¢£23.7 mullion. However, as
reported previously we have received a number of significant counter-clams from customers
which, if valid, could increase the level of unsecured claims to over £40 million. As part of
the process of agreeing unsecured creditor claims, the validity of these counter-claims is being
reviewed and we are currently in correspondence with some of the Company’s larger
creditors to assess the level of their claims.

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses
At the inidal creditors’ committee meeting held on 4 July 2013 it was resolved that the joint

administrators draw remuneration by reference to time costs.

Pursuant to rule 4.127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis applies also in the
liquidation.

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date in the
liquidation are £354,174 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix
A, that we have drawn 260,000 on account, of which £60,000 has been drawn in the period.
Time costs incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration to date of £[78,981 are

disclosed in Appendix B.
The time costs incurred during the pertod relate to:

® Correspondence with solicitors and agents to manage final realisations

¢ Consideration of commerciality of pursuing potential further realisations 1n certain asset
classes

s Correspondence with HMRC regarding VAT bad debt relief relating to the pre-
appointment period



5.5

56

5.7

6.2

¢ Correspondence with HMRC regarding pre-appointment VAT group claun and impact on
estate

¢ On-going VAT and Corporation Tax compliance

e Liaising with all creditors and stakeholders of the Company

» Calculating, agreeing and signing-oft of preferential distribution

e Review and agree unsecured claims

¢ Maintenance and making available company records

As previously advised, administrators' final fees of £446,042 have been drawn in the
liquidation, bringing administrators’ total fees to £811,042.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of

liquidators can be found at

hitps: 13.0rg.
Fees - Aprl 2017.pdf. Alternatively, T will supply this information by post on request free

of charge.

A summary of work carried out to support tune costs incurred in the period is included in
Appendix C.

In addition, we have drawn expenses of £975 in the period as indicated in Appendix A and
have further expenses to take in due course as set out in Appendix B.

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators

As disclosed at Appendix B, payments totalling £600 were made to Aspect Business
Communications Ltd for holding the Company’s servers to allow Craigdam and my soltcirors
access to information to assist with the collection of outstanding debts and to also assist in
determining the validity of significant creditor claims.

Temple Tax Chambers has been paid £6,300 regarding specialist VAT legal advice in relation
to bad debts.

As mentioned in paragraph 3.2, Craigdam has been paid {72,726, of which £16,668 was paid
duttng the period.

Contact
If you have any queries about this report please contact Matthew Drinkwater on
0161 953 6386.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Rowecord Engineering Limited

Alistair Wardell
Joint Liquidator



Rowecord Engineering Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 29 October 2014 to 28 October 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Craigdam Sales Control a/c¢
Admin/Receivers Surplus
Bad Debt Relief

Rates Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat on Sales

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments

Book Debts
Administrators' expenses
Administrators' fee
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Corporation Tax
Stationery & Postage
Hosting Servers

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Preferential Creditors (All)
Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Appendix A

From From

29/10/2014 29/10/2016

to to
28/10/2016 28/10/2017 Total
£ £ £
661,057.82 230,955.57 892.013.39
1,758,558.28 0.00 1,758,558.28
42 787.35 (4,947.29) 37,840.06
45210.83 9,272.16 54,482.99
170,272.64 0.00 170,272.64
14,556.45 15,236.62 29.793.07
42.076.37 31,651.79 73,728.16
88,892.50 2,905.37 91,797.87
2,823.,412.24 285,074.22 3,108,486.46
(57.12) 57.12 0.00
2,445.20 0.00 2,445.20
446,042.35 0.00 446,042.35
200,000.00 60,000.00 260,000.00
2,367.19 974.54 3341.73
58,834.52 16,067.95 75,502.47
83,046.00 6,300.00 89,346.00
17.86 0.00 17.86
1,576.78 2,636.20 4,212.98
0.00 558.83 558.83
1,150.00 550.00 1,700.00
691.10 0.00 691.10
84.60 0.00 84.60
12,720.00 0.00 12,720.00
0.00 422.728.74 422.728.74
148,325.32 12,416.68 160,742.00
057,243.80 522,890.06 1,480,133.86
1,866,168.44 (237,815.84) 1,628,352.60




Page 2 af 2

Rowecord Engineering Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 29 October 2014 to 28 October 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

Floating Current Account
Floating Business Reserve Account

From
29/10/2014
to
28/10/2016
£

24992208
1,616,246.16

From
29/10/2016
to
28/10/2017
£

(4,722.59)
(233,093.25)

Appendix A

Total

245.199.69
1,383,152.91

1,866,168.44

(237,815.84)

1,628,352.60

1PS SQL Ver 201001

24 November 2017 16 47



B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Joint liquidators’ fees:
Tune costs

Expenses

Professional fees:
Effective Communication
Aspect Business
Communieations Limited
P A Miller

Legal fees:

Geldards LLP

Temple Tax Chambers
Agents/valuers:
Craigdam Services Limited
Cooke & Arkwright
Insurance:

JuT

Thomas Carroll (Brokers)
Limited

Charged/incurred
in period
29/10/2016 to
28/10/2017

78,081

975

600

6,300

16,668

0

Cumulative
chatged/incurred
to 28/10/2017

354,174

5,589

18
1,800

691

83,046

6,300

72,726

2,776

2,120

10,600

Of which paid
to 28/10/2017

260,000

3,342

18
1,800

691

83,046

6,300

72,726

2,776



C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown
below. Tasks are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretarnes,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tmne they work on it.

Current rates from 1 Qctober 2017 £

up to
Partner 745
Director 595
Associate director 485
Manager 410
Assistant manager 300
Executive 290
Administrator 200
Support staff 180

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added
to disbursement charges as necessary.



99'¢2t

91Z8¢

90'L6E
PPPOS

0000z

re'sez

EL'EEE

02'PLLPEE

00'v£8'9.

§Z'€25°001

Q0'306

0Q'08€

00 8vL'EL

S0 L22'101L

ajey ApH ‘Bay 3

lejal

£IF¥E0L

S0 L0Z

G0 452
o8l

8¢'L%¢

08’508

SIH

52°087'CC SV'ZsT
05'288'% §L b
00'48E'T 0z 0z
00'99} S0 1
oo 8Le'ol S. .6
G/ G268'vl 0.°86
3 4
AO1RRSIIWpY

§5°0L8°88

05 £¥5'¢

SL'6LE

00°06

Q5" Iee' P

Qg'asy'L

3

£EvET

S9Z1

se’

85 881

Sk IE
$IH

asgnoaxg

00°€L0'E6)

00 Z01'89

00 ZFE'S6
00 808

00 ZEl

05 £#0°LL

05 00521

3

S1'69Y

§2 £61

ar LE2
a1

ar

§8'le

GE05
SIH

JoBeuepw

05°.¥0'69

00°962

05'1Tv'e

00 S5t

00 548°t9

3

000°09Z 3 - (swI1) 23ep o3 paj|iq 334 |ejoL

05'8¢EL

oL’y

o0 6

00 Scl

SIH

|ejoL

fBuipeay

uonexe)

S}3sSY JO UOlIESIEaY
suojsuag
suonedinsau|

pouad sniely

SJ0}paLD

Buuue|d pue ucnenswpyY

suooesuel) )y poad uanoesuel)

SISATYNY LSOO INLL 6 dIS - 81F10Z0CY - vohepinbi u| - payiwn Buusauibuz piosamoy



QL'SEE
SSBLIT

197902
000ty
95°58¢
4
00°0Z8
T9i8E
00°0EE

00°081L

ae'zer

L6z

S0'196°8L
o0'eer'L

881
0o'siz

ooive
0g'vee'ZL
00’0l
0sZ9L'5)
00'LeT

00'08

00°198'81

00°50E'%2

ajey AuH Bay 3

£00°09Z 7 : (dwit]) ajep 0] pa|iiq S99} |eI0L

0£'re SLBLIY'YE S7'62 =0
Sl 8 SJ0)PALI PRINIISUN
Bupely

ssauisnq jo ajeg
LLOY [2u) dim
PUE X20}S :S}assy jo Uoneseay

{Aped pajyy pue
Bujsea| dH [2u1) ;@ sa|YeA Jueld

vl fuadouy 181988y JO UopESRY
ag S)@SSE 18y} 81888y JO LUofjes||eay
08 $40)g9Q :81988Y JO uCiles|eay
06 | SI0}PaID [B1USIBdId
ara suo|suag
06'9Z 1V¥A Pue gAvd
ol leBan

810)231p

uo syodad pue suojjebisaay)
pouad smeiy

0z e xe| uonesodion
(Burnodas yueq |2uy) siapjoysbieyn

(Bupodas Lioymeys

-1} SLRib'vl GT'67 joun) Buluueld pue uoieRLSIIWPY
SIH 3 SIH
sbeuey Jauped

£102/01/82Z ©1940Z/01/62 pousd uonsesues)

SISATYNY 1500 3WIL 6 dIS - 8111020y - uonepinbi v - pajiwi] Buuaauibug piodsamoy



Rowecord Engineering Limited - In Liquidation
Costs incurred in the period 29 October 2016 to 28 October 2017

App

endix C

Incurred to date

TASKS

Av Hrly
Rate

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

329)

75

24,536

File reviews

Bank account admimstration (treasury)

Maintenance and making avalable company records

Reports to crecutnrs

Review and signing-off preferential distribution

Review of advice from solicitors and agents final realisations

Constderation of commeraality of pursuing potential further realisations 1 certamn
asset classes

Maintenance of case records

REALISATION OF ASSETS

245

1,750

Correspondence with agents to manage debt recovery
Collection of book debts

CREDITORS

253

78

19,878

Calculaung and agreemng preferental claims

Correspondence regarding preferennal creditors
Review and agree unsecured claims

Talung and responding to creditor quenes

INVESTIGATION

180

Investigate pre-appowntment transzctons in response to creditor quenes

TANATION

74

32,624}

On-going VAT compliance
Correspondence with HMRC regarding VAT bad debt relief relating to the pre-
appointment perod

Correspondence with HMRC regarding pre-appomtment VAT group claim and mmpact]
M1 estate
Instructing Counsel for advice on VAT position and asessing advice

One-going Corporatton Tax compliance

|Pensions

520

104

Issue statutory reports

Total costs

336

235

78,981




An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

e

@

()

S

®)

©)

@

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a
final report or account under rule 18.14 -

(a} asecured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 3% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(¢) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or

persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the report or account by the person, or by the last of them 1n the case

of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

person or persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the mformation requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested;
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(¢) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide

the information must inform the person or persons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; or

(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under

paragraph {6}.



An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's
remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

1

@

)

This tule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptey made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;
{(b) the basis fixed for the office-holdet's remuneraton under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is mnapproptiate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive,

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out

in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a) asecured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(iiy the permission of the court, or
(c) ina members’ voluntary winding up-

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the
incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).



